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Fountaintown Gas Company ("Fountaintown" or "Respondent") is a responding utility in the 
Commission's investigation into the impacts of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 under the 
Commission's Cause No. 45032. On February 16, 2018, Fountaintown was ordered to file 
revised tariff sheets using the 30 day filing process of 170 IAC 1-6-5 and 170 IAC 1-6-6. In 
keeping with its understanding of that Order, Respondent is submitting revised tariff sheets; 
supportive verified testimony of Bonnie J. Mann; a recalculated revenue requirement; supportive 
verified testimony of Kerry A. Heid; and a recalculated revenue proof. Additionally Respondent 
includes a copy of the legal notice which has been delivered to the Greenfield Daily Reporter, a 
newspaper of general circulation within Respondent's service area. Respondent believes such 
notice will be published on or before April 5, 2018. Additionally a copy of this notice has been 
posted at Respondent's offices and on Respondent's website. 

Counsel for Respondent has provided a copy of this letter, and accompanying material to: 
Loraine Seyfriend, as the presiding Administrative Law Judge in Cause No. 45032; Jane 
Steinhauer, as Director of the Commission's Energy Division; Tiffany I. Murray, Counsel for the 
OUCC in Cause No. 45032; and Leja Courter, Director of the OUCC Natural Gas Division. 

To the extent the Commission or the OUCC needs additional information please contact 
the undersigned, or Respondent's Accountant: 

Bonnie J. Mann 
LWG CPA's and Advisors 
317-634-4747 

Or Respondent's Cost of Service Advisor: 

Kerry A. Heid 
Heid Rate and Regulation Services 
812-858-0508 
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11 S. Meridian Street 
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(3 17) 23 1-772 1 
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FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

AVAILABILITY: 

RATE RS 
RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 10. 

(SECOND REVISED) 

Available for general natural gas service to residential customers with installed meter 
sizes of 250 or less. Customer must be located on Company's gas mains suitable and 
adequate for supplying this service. 

Service to residential customers shall be to single-dwelling residences that are 
individually metered for natural gas consumption for heating, cooling, cooking, drying, 
water heating, lighting and automobile fueling. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Gas furnished hereunder will have a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per 
cubic foot. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Customer Charge: 
Customer Charge per month 
Distribution Charge: 
First 1 0 dekatherms per month 
Over 10 dekatherms per month 
Gas Cost Charge: 

$10.60 per meter 

$3.5474 per dekatherm 
$2.9680 per dekatherm 

The Gas Cost Charge shall be as set forth on Appendix A, Gas Cost Adjustment, for 
each dekatherm of usage. 

Normal Temperature Adjustment: 
The Normal Temperature Adjustment shall be as set forth on Appendix D, Normal 
Temperature Adjustment. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge 

OMS 11953251v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

AVAILABILITY: 

RATE GS 
GENERAL SALES SERVICE 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET N0.12 

(SECOND REVISED) 

Available for general natural gas service to commercial and public authority customers 
with installed meter sizes of 250 or less. Customer must be located on Company's gas 
mains suitable and adequate for supplying this service. 

Service to commercial and public authority customers shall be to individually metered 
customers for natural gas consumption for heating, cooling, cooking, drying, water 
heating, lighting, automobile fueling and to a multi-dwelling residential unit that is 
collectively metered. 

CHARCTER OF SERVICE: 
Gas furnished hereunder will have a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per 
cubic foot. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Customer Charge: 
Customer Charge per month 
Distribution Charge: 
First 1 0 dekatherms per month 
Over 1 O dekatherms per month 
Gas Cost Charge: 

$10.60 per meter 

$3.5474 per dekatherm 
$2.9680 per dekatherm 

The Gas Cost Charge shall be as set forth on Appendix A, Gas Cost Adjustment, for 
each dekatherm of usage. 

Normal Temperature Adjustment: 
The Normal Temperature Adjustment shall be as set forth on Appendix D, Normal 
Temperature Adjustment. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge. 

DMS 11953256v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 20 

(SECOND REVISED) 
RATEB 

COMMERCIAL SALES SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY: 
Available for natural gas service to commercial and public authority customers with 
installed meter sizes greater than 250. Customer must be located on Company's gas 
mains suitable and adequate for supplying this service. 

Service to commercial and public authority customers shall be to individually metered 
customers for natural gas consumption for heating, cooling, cooking, drying, water 
heating, lighting, automobile fueling and to a multi-dwelling residential unit that is 
collectively metered. 

This rate schedule is not available to a commercial customer that utilizes the natural gas 
service for an industrial process. 

CHARCTER OF SERVICE: 
Gas furnished hereunder will have a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per 
cubic foot. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Customer Charge: 
For meter sizes 250 to 800 
For meter sizes greater than 800 
Distribution Charge: 
First 10 dekatherms per month 
Next 90 dekatherms per month 
Over 100 dekatherms per month 
Gas Cost Charge: 

$21.00 per meter 
$88.000 per meter 

$4.0844 per dekatherm 
$3. 0539 per dekatherm 
$1. 7790 per dekatherm 

The Gas Cost Charge shall be as set forth on Appendix A, Gas Cost Adjustment, for 
each dekatherm of usage. 

Normal Temperature Adjustment: 
The Normal Temperature Adjustment shall be as set forth on Appendix D, Normal 
Temperature Adjustment. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge. 

OMS 11953260v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

APPLICABILITY: 

RATEC 
INDUSTRIAL SALES SERVICE 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 30 

(SECOND REVISED) 

Available for firm natural gas service to industrial customers that utilize the natural gas 
service for manufacturing and/or processing a product along with ancillary uses of 
natural gas. Customer must be located on Company's gas mains suitable and adequate 
for supplying this service. 

CHARCTER OF SERVICE: 
Gas furnished hereunder will have a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per 
cubic foot. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Customer Charge: 
Customer Charge per month $220.00 per meter 
Distribution Charge: 
All dekatherms per month $1. 734 7 per dekatherm 
Gas Cost Charge: 
The Gas Cost Charge shall be as set forth on Appendix A, Gas Cost Adjustment, for 
each dekatherm of usage. 

Normal Temperature Adjustment: 
The Normal Temperature Adjustment shall be as set forth on Appendix D, Normal 
Temperature Adjustment. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge. 

Other Charges: 
The Other Charges set forth in this Tariff for Gas Service shall be charged to Customer, 
if applicable. 

OMS 11953297v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

RATED 
GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

(continued) 
RATES AND CHARGES (cont.) 

Distribution Charge: 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 51 

(FIRST REVISED) 

All dekatherms per month $0.9442 per dekatherm 
Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge. 

Other Charges: 
The Other Charges set forth in this Tariff for Gas Service shall be charged to Customer, 
if applicable. 

CONTRACT FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
The customer requesting transportation service by the Utility shall enter into a written 
contract with the Utility, which said contract shall provide for quantities of gas to be 
transported, penalties, the term thereof and other conditions of service agreed upon 
between customer and the Utility. Each such contract shall provide further that Utility will 
be held harmless by the customer against any increases in its monthly demand charges 
and any overrun quantity charges or penalties by reason of any failure or refusal of 
customer to curtail quantities of transport gas after timely curtailment requests pursuant 
to the Company's General Terms and Conditions. 

OTHER CHARGES AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
1. A customer's prior delinquencies must be cured prior to commencing participating in 

Transportation Service, unless otherwise agreed to in advance by Company. 

Transportation Service shall be available after the Customer has made arrangements to 
pay all under-collections for prior service received from the Company, including, 
without limitation, any under-collection existing in the Gas Cost Adjustment. 
Transportation Service shall be initiated at the beginning of a Gas Cost Adjustment 
period. 

Transportation Service will be effective as of Customer's next read date. 

OMS 11953207v1 

Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 
Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 

Effective: 

Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

RATE GTS 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 60 

(FIRST REVISED) 

LONG-TERM CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Throughout the service area of the Company where adequate facilities are available, to 
gas acquired by the Customer transported by the Company under a contract between 
the Company and the Customer. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all customers who contract with the Company for gas transportation service 
for a minimum of five (5) years and for a minimum volume of not less than 40,000 
dekatherms (Dth) per month. Customers on this rate must: 

have an alternate fuel capability; 
be located on the Company's distribution main originating at the Morristown city­

gate station and terminating at the Company meter/regulator located on the 
property of Bunge North America, or its successor; 

have made arrangements by which volumes of gas owned by it can be delivered 
into the Company's system; and 

require no additional facilities from the Company for the Company to provide the 
transportation service to the customer. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Distribution Charge: 
First 40,000 dekatherms per month 
Over 40,000 dekatherms per month 
Minimum Monthly Charge: 

$0.3968 per dekatherm 
$0.0537 per dekatherm 

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be $16,891, subject to the specific terms and 
conditions of the applicable contract. 

Other Charges: 
The Other Charges set forth in this Tariff for Gas Service shall be charged to Customer, 
if applicable. 

OMS 11953216v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. 

RATE STS 

IURC NO. G-11 
SHEET NO. 70 

(FIRST REVISED) 

SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rate Schedule shall be available to public School Corporation Customers serving 
students in grades K through 12 that elect service hereunder where distribution mains of 
adequate capacity are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service 
provided hereunder shall be metered and billed separately from Gas Service provided 
under any other Rate Schedule. 

Multiple School Corporation Customers may elect to act jointly to aggregate purchases 
of natural gas commodity supply from a natural gas commodity seller for all schools 
included in the aggregated purchases. Notwithstanding the aggregation of natural gas 
commodity supply or the use of Summary Billing, each School Corporation Customer 
shall individually be subject to and pay the applicable rates and charges pursuant to this 
Rate Schedule. 

RATES AND CHARGES 
The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be: 

Customer Charge: 
For meter sizes less than 800 
For meter sizes 800 and greater 
Distribution Charge: 
All dekatherms per month 
Monitoring Charge: 
Metretek Monitoring 
Normal Temperature Adjustment: 

$174.00 per meter 
$260. 00 per meter 

$1.8072 per dekatherm 

$50. 00 per meter 

The Normal Temperature Adjustment shall be as set forth on Appendix D, Normal 
Temperature Adjustment. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge plus the Monitoring 
Charge. 

OMS 11953228v1 

Effective: 
Issued by: Robert Wortman, President 

Base rates as approved, Cause No. 44292 
Revised per Cause No. 45032, Phase 1, Order of February 16, 2018 



QI. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

A. My name is Bonnie J. Mann; my business address is 1776 North Meridian, Suite 
500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202. 

Q2. WHAT IS YOUR OCCUPATION? 

A. I am a certified public accountant specializing in public utility matters. 

Q3. ARE YOU AFFILIATED WITH ANY ACCOUNTING FIRMS? 

A. Yes I am. I am affiliated with LWG CPA's & Advisors ("LWG") 

Q4. DOES LWG REGULARLY ADVISE PUBLIC UTILITIES ON TAX 
MATTERS? 

A. Yes it does. 

Q5. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO 
THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 UNDER CAUSE NO. 45032. 

A. Yes I am. 

Q6. ARE YOU WORKING WITH ANY PUBLIC UTILITIES IN THAT IN THAT 
CAUSE? 

A. Yes, I and my colleagues are working with the respondents: Midwest Natural Gas 
Corporation; Indiana Utilities Corporation; South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas 
Company, Inc.; Fountaintown Gas Company, Inc.; Community Natural Gas Co., 
Inc.; Boonville Natural Gas Corporation; Indiana Natural Gas Corporation; and 
Switzerland County Natural Gas Co., Inc. 

Q7. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY WORKED WITH THESE COMPANIES? 

A. Yes, I and my colleagues at L WG assisted all of these companies in establishing 
their current base rates. 

Q8. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY HERE? 

Q9. 

I, along with my colleagues at L WG, have been asked to assist the above public 
utilities to respond to the Commission's Order in Cause No. 45032 dated 
February 16th, 2018 under the heading Phase I. 

WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMMISSION'S ORDER OF 
FEBRUARY 16rn AS IT RELATES TO FILING NEW TARIFFS? 



A. It is my understanding that the Commission's Order requires these Respondents, 
with whom I am working, to file new tariffs based on changes in the federal 
income tax rate created by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. 

QlO. IS THIS A SIMPLE MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION? 

A. Yes for some issues. The revenue requirement previously established in base rates 
used a different tax rate than is now provided through the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
of 2017. Thus in a sense it is mathematical by removing one element of the 
revenue requirement and replacing it with a new element. However for some of 
these Respondents, the revenue requirement has changed since the last base rate 
case due to updated compliance filings to remove rate case amortization. For 
some of these Respondents, the tax rates included in the base rate case revenue 
requirement was not the highest corporate tax rate, thus the current tax rates are 
lower than 34%. Finally some aspects of the new tax rate are complex and have 
been delayed to the Phase 2 proceeding under the Commission's Orders. 

Ql 1. CAN YOU EXPLAIN WHAT YOU MEAN BY THE TAX RATE INCLUDED 
IN THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT NOT BEING THE HIGHEST TAX 
RATE? 

A. Yes I can by pointing out two examples. The highest corporate tax rate prior to 
this recent Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 was 39%. Midwest Natural Gas' 
effective tax rate used to establish its base rate case revenue requirement was 
34%. Switzerland County Natural Gas' tax rate used to establish its base rates was 
15%. 

Q12. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE WHAT TAX RATE WAS INCLUDED IN THE 
BASE RA TE REVENUE REQUIREMENT? 

A. Each of these gas companies were required to file compliance tariffs and revenue 
proofs when establishing base rates. We reviewed our records at L WG, which 
included the final revenue requirement used to generate those revenue proofs. By 
matching the filed revenue proof to our final revenue requirement we were able to 
ensure that the compliance tariff in the last base rate case correctly reflected the 
tax rate. 

Q13. YOU REFERENCE ABOVE THAT SOME COMPANIES HAVE FILED 
UPDATED COMPLIANCE TARIFFS WHICH ACTUALLY REDUCED THE 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT YOU MEAN. 

A. In the case of Switzerland County Natural Gas, Boonville Natural Gas, and 
F ountaintown Gas, those companies were asked to change their tariffs to reduce 
the revenue requirement to eliminate rate case recovery several years after the 
base rates were established. That reduced revenue requirement was calculated, 
and updated compliance tariffs were filed with the Commission in August 2017 



for Switzerland County Natural Gas and Fountaintown Gas and December 2017 
for Boonville Natural Gas. 

Q14. FOR PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING NEW TARIFFS AS REQUIRED BY 
THE COMMISSION IN CAUSE NO. 45032 PHASE 1, WHERE DID YOU 
AND L WG BEGIN? 

A. For each utility, we started with the actual tax rate included in the revenue 
requirement in the last base rate case. We determined if the revenue requirement 
had been changed because of any updated compliance tariff filings. With those as 
starting positions we removed Federal income taxes from the revenue in total and 
then recalculated Federal income taxes on the resulting revenue requirement at 
21 % for all Respondents. Once those taxes were calculated the revenue was 
adjusted accordingly for each utility to allow them to continue the opportunity to 
earn their authorized return as approved in their last base rate case proceeding. 

Q15. DID ALL TAX RATES GO DOWN? 

A. No. Switzerland County Natural Gas, due to its small size and an authorized 
operating income that qualified it to be in the lowest tax bracket, actually has a 
lower tax rate in its base rates than the corporate tax rate created by the Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act of2017. In Switzerland County Natural Gas' case, its tariff actually 
increased in order to collect revenue based upon the new corporate income tax 
rate. 

Ql6. IN THE CASE OF SWITZERLAND COUNTY NATURAL GAS, IS YOUR 
CALCULATION STILL ONLY A SIMPLE MA TH CALCULATION? 

A. Yes it is. 

Q17. WILL THE NEW TARIFF THAT IS BEING FILED RESOLVE ALL IMPACTS 
OF THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017? 

A. No. As the Commission has recognized there are a number of other impacts that 
will have to be considered as part of a Phase 2 proceeding or a base rate case. 

Q18. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE TARIFF, WHICH YOUR TESTIMONY IS 
ACOMPANYING, HAS BEEN ACCURATELY CALCULATED AND 
FOLLOWS THE COMMISSION'S ORDER UNDER PHASE 1 OF CAUSE NO. 
45032? 

A. Yes I do. Further all of the companies L WG is representing in this Cause have 
been calculated the same way. 



FOUNTAINTOWN NATURAL GAS 
Calculation of Change in Revenue Requirement for New Federal Income Tax Rates 

Revenue Compliance Current Revenue Adjustment 
Requirement Filing Revenue Removal of Requirement For New New Revenue 

Per Order Aug-17 Requirement Federal Taxes W/O Fed. Taxes Federal Taxes Requirement 

Gas Sales $ 2,089,971 $ (21,150) $ 2,068,821 $ 2,068,821 $ (98,488) $ 1,970,333 
Other Gas Revenues 82,339 82,339 82,339 82,339 

To1al Opera1ing Revenues 2,172,310 (21,150) 2,151,160 2,151,160 (98,488) 2,052,672 

Natural Gas Purchased 15,793 15,793 15,793 15,793 
Other Operation & Maintenance 968,977 (142) 968,835 968,835 968,835 
Depreciation & Amortization 275,110 275,110 275,110 275,110 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 122,710 (296) 122,414 122,414 122,414 
Income Taxes 311,785 311,785 (246,209) 65,576 147,721 213,297 

Total Operating Expenses 1,694,375 (438) 1,693,937 (246,209) 1,447,728 147,721 1,595,449 

Net Operating Income $ 477,935 $ (20,712) $ 457,223 $ 246,209 $ 703,432 $ (246,209) $ 457,223 



Q 1. PLEASE ST ATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

A. My name is Kerry A. Heid; my business address is 3212 Brookfield Drive, 
Newburgh, IN 4 7630. 

Q2. WHAT IS YOUR OCCUPATION? 

I am an independent utility rate consultant specializing in cost of service, rate 
design and other regulatory and ratemaking issues. 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND? 

A. I graduated from Purdue University with a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil 
Engineering. I subsequently graduated with a Master of Business Administration 
degree, majoring in Finance, from Indiana University. 

Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR BUSINESS EXPERICNE AND 
QUALIFICATIONS. 

A. I have approximately 40 years of experience in the rate and regulatory areas, 
having performed cost of service and rate design studies for gas, electric, steam 
water and wastewater utilities. I have also represented both utilities and 
customers in various public utility proceedings as well as court proceedings. 

Q4. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO 
THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 UNDER CAUSE NO. 45032? 

A. Yes I am. 

Q5. HA VE YOU BEEN ENGAGED BY ANY PUBLIC UTILITIES TO ASSIST 
THEM IN RESPONDING TO AND COMPLYING WITH THE 
COMMISSION'S REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN CAUSE NO. 45032? 

A. Yes, I have been engaged by the following Respondents to assist them with the 
rate design requirements of Cause No. 45032: Midwest Natural Gas Corporation; 
Indiana Utilities Corporation; South Eastern Indiana Natural Gas Company, Inc.; 
Fountaintown Gas Company, Inc.; Community Natural Gas Co., Inc.; Boonville 
Natural Gas Corporation; Indiana Natural Gas Corporation; and Switzerland 
County Natural Gas Co., Inc. 

Q6. HA VE YOU PREVIOUSLY WORKED WITH THESE COMPANIES? 

A. Yes, I have assisted all of these companies in establishing their rate tariffs, in 
various rate proceedings, and on other regulatory matters. 

Q7. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY HERE? 



I was asked to assist each of these Respondents in preparing new tariffs in 
response to the Commission's Order in Cause No. 45032 dated February 16th, 
2018 under the heading Phase 1. 

Q8. WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMMISSION'S ORDER OF 
FEBRUARY 16rn AS IT RELATES TO FILING NEW TARIFFS? 

A. It is my understanding that Phase 1 of this proceeding is intended to ascertain the 
existing customer rate impact directly related to the change in the federal income 
tax rate created by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (the "Act") on the ongoing 
revenue requirement for each of Respondents. Accordingly, it is my 
understanding that the Commission's February 16th Order requires each 
Respondent to submit for Commission approval revised tariff sheets reflecting the 
new tax rate applicable to each Respondent as a result of the Act, for all affected 
rates. The revised rates should be designed to reflect the amount of federal taxes 
that would have been embedded in the given rates had the new tax rate applicable 
to Respondent been in effect at the time of approval of those base rates. The 
Commission's February 16th Order further provides that the difference in rates 
resulting from the application of the new federal tax rate should be allocated 
among customer classes in accordance with the allocation methodology used at 
the time that the current base rates were approved. 

Q9. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PROCESS THAT EACH RESPONDENT USED TO 
DEVELOP THE NEW RATES AND CHARGES PROPOSED TO BE 
INCORPORATED INTO THE REVISED TARIFFS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PHASE 1 PROVISIONS OF CAUSE NO. 45032. 

A. LWG CPAs & Advisors prepared the new revenue requirement as more fully 
described by Respondent's Witness Mann. I then utilized the resulting change in 
revenue requirement and recalculated each rate based on the cost allocation and 
rate design utilized in the last establishment of base rates to implement the new 
revenue requirement. 

Q10. DID YOU PREPARE NEW RATE TARIFFS? 

A. Yes. The tariff sheets accompanying this testimony were prepared by me using 
the same cost allocation and rate design approach that was used to establish the 
current base rates. 

Q 11. HA VE YOU PREPARED A RA TE DERIVATION THAT DEMONSTRATES 
THE PROPOSED REVISED RA TES AND CHARGES ARE BASED ON THE 
REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND THE SAME COST 
ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY? 

A. Yes, I have attached rate derivations to my testimony. 



Q12. WILL THE NEW TARIFFS THAT ARE BEING FILED PURSUANT TO 
PHASE 1 OF CAUSE NO. 45032 RESOLVE ALL IMPACTS OF THE TAX 
CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 AS IDENTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION? 

A. No. As the Commission has recognized, there are a number of other impacts that 
will have to be considered as part of a Phase 2 proceeding or a base rate case. 

Q13. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE TARIFFS, WHICH ACCOMPANY YOUR 
TESTIMONY, HAVE BEEN ACCURATELY CALCULATED AND FOLLOW 
THE COMMISSION'S ORDER UNDER PHASE 1 OF CAUSE NO. 45032? 

A. Yes I do. 

Q14. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY IN PHASE 1 OF THIS 
PROCEEDING? 

A. Yes, at the present time. 

DMS ll920894v2 
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FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY 
DERIVATION OF RATE CHANGE PERCENTAGES 

RATERS RATE GS 

Page 1of2 

RATE B..COMMERCIAL RATEC 
Total RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SMALL METER LARGE METEB INDUSTRIAL 

Test Year Revenues at Present Rates (input) $2,068,821 

Total Revenues Required to be Collected Through Rates (input $1,974,682 

Present Customer Charge (input) $10.60 $10.60 $21.00 $88.00 $220.00 

Proposed Customer Charge (input) $10.60 $10.60 $21.00 $88.00 $220.00 

Proforma No. of Annual Bills (input)) 39,240 35,892 0 2,868 444 36 

Present Revenues Recovered Through $487,675 $380,455 $0 $60,228 $39,072 $7,920 
Customer Charges (Ln 3 • Ln 5) 

Present Revenues Recovered Through $1,581,146 
Distribution Charges (Ln 1 - Ln 6) 

Proposed Revenues Recovered Through $487,675 $380,455 $0 $60,228 $39,072 $7,920 
Customer Charges (Ln 4 • Ln 5) 

Proposed Revenues Recovered Through $1,487,007 
Distribution Charges (Ln 2 - Ln 8) 

Required % Increase in Distribution Charges -5.9538% 
({Ln9/Ln7})-1) 



FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY 
DERIVATION OF PROPOSED RATES 

Present 
Rates 

Page 2 of 2 

Proposed Proposed 
Margin Rates 

DESCRIPTION ($/0th) Change(%} ($/0th) 

(A) (B) (C) 

RATE RS-RESIDENTIAL SALES §ERVICE 
Customer Charge $10.60 $10.60 

First 10 Dekatherms $3.7752 -5.9538% $3.5504 

Over 1 O Dekatherms $3.1586 -5.9538% $2.9705 

RATE GS-GENERAL SALES SERVICE 
Customer Charge $10.60 $10.60 

First 10 Dekatherms $3.7752 -5.9538% $3.5504 

Over 10 Dekatherms $3.1586 -5.9538% $2.9705 

Unmetered Gas Lighting $19.33 $19.33 

RATE B-COMMERCIAL SALES SERVICE 
Customer Charge - Meter Sizes 250 to 800 $21.00 $21.00 

Customer Charge - Meter Sizes Greater Than 800 $88.00 $88.00 

First 10 Dekatherms $4.3467 -5.9538% $4.0879 
Next 90 Dekatherms $3.2500 -5.9538% $3.0565 

Over 100 Dekatherms $1.8932 -5.9538% $1.7805 

RATE C-INDUSTRIAL SALES SERVICE 
Customer Charge $220.00 $220.00 

All Dekatherms $1.8455 -5.9538% $1.7356 



Legal Notice 

To all customers of Fountaintown Gas Company: Please take note that the Company has filed 
revised tariffs with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission to change its rates to begin to 
implement the revised federal income tax rate paid by the Company. Such revised tariff is being 
filed pursuant to the Indiana Utility Commission's Order in Cause No. 45032 issued on February 
16, 2018. The impact on your bill will vary based on the amount of usage. However the federal 
income tax rate being used is that included in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Acts of 2017. The 
Company believes this change will be a decrease in the bills previously paid by you. The 
Company believes that this change will be approved by the Indiana Utility Commission in May 
of this year and will then be implemented in the Company's June billing to you. 

If you have any questions about this Notice please contact the Company at: 

F ountaintown Gas Company, Inc. 
106 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 1007 
Morristown, IN 46161 
765-763-6393 

Or you may contact the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission at: 

Secretary to the IURC 
PNC Center 
101 West Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317)232-2701 

Or you may contact the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor at: 

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317)232-2494 

OMS I 1905370vl 



Verification 

As an employee of Pountaintown Gas Company, Inc., I affirm under the penalties of perjury that 
the Company has provided notice to our customers of the revised tariff filing as described by 
counsel for the Company in his letter to Mary M. Becerra accompanying the revised tariff sheets. 

Fountaintown Gas Company, Inc. 

DMS 11908488vl 


